

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND FOURTEEN AFFILIATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL AND TRIBAL DEFENDANTS**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. ICWA’S CLASSIFICATIONS ARE
POLITICAL, NOT RACIAL, AND THUS
SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS
REVIEW 5

 A. This Court Has Consistently Held
 That Federal Legislation
 Governing Indian Tribes Is
 Rooted in Political Sovereignty,
 Not Race..... 6

 B. The Challenged ICWA Provisions
 Involve Political, Not Racial,
 Classifications 8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Limit
 Mancari Lack Merit 11

II. EVEN UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY,
ICWA’S PROVISIONS ARE
CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND..... 14

 A. ICWA Furthers Compelling
 Government Interests 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

B.	ICWA Is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve the Compelling Interests It Furthers	23
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.L.</i> , 862 S.E.2d 163 (N.C. 2021)	25
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> , 555 P.2d 1334 (Wash. 1976).....	24
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	13
<i>Aguayo v. Jewell</i> , 827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Alexandra K. v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , No. 1CA-JV 19-0081, 2019 WL 5258095 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2019)	28
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 982 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	25
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	7, 8, 22, 32
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	15
<i>Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria v. Dutschke</i> , 715 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , No. SC-17-07, 2017 WL 10057514 (Cherokee Nation Sup. Ct. Sept. 1, 2017)	11
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	8, 12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>In re Interest of Bird Head</i> , 331 N.W.2d 785 (Neb. 1983)	27
<i>In re Interest of J.R.H.</i> , 358 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 1984)	29
<i>In re K.P.</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	25
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	6
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , No. 1 CA-JV 21-0225, 2022 WL 402700 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2022).....	29
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015).....	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	8
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	18, 30
<i>In re T.I.S.</i> , 586 N.E.2d 690 (Ill. Ct. App. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	22
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	4, 22
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	6
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	6
 Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 7
art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1401	7
20 U.S.C. § 7491	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1603	14
§ 1612	14
§ 1613	14
§ 1801	14
§ 1901	16
§ 1901(2).....	22
§ 1901(3).....	24
§ 1901(5).....	17, 26
§ 1902	<i>passim</i>
§ 1903(3).....	3, 9, 10
§ 1903(4).....	2, 8, 9
§ 1912	32
§ 1915(a).....	3, 10, 11, 26, 33
§ 1915(b).....	10, 26, 32
§ 1922	26
43 U.S.C. § 1606.....	11
 Regulatory Materials	
8 C.F.R. § 322.2	7
25 C.F.R.	
§ 23.108	9
§ 23.132(c).....	27, 28, 33
Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10146 (Feb. 25, 2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38778 (June 14, 2016)	16, 19
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>Shadow Report to the 7th-9th Periodic Reports of the United States</i> , at 56–62, 85th Session of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (July 9, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/mtavckbb	21
Alaska Dep’t of Family & Community Services., Office of Children’s Services, <i>Alaska Office of Children’s Services Statistical Information</i> (July 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ycra2bu2	19
Alaska Dep’t of Labor, <i>Alaska Population Overview: 2019 Estimates</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/yc3cy85x	19
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Child Welfare and Foster Care Statistics</i> (May 16, 2022)	19
Bayley Bischof, <i>SPECIAL REPORT: A look at Nebraska’s foster care system and how teens need more help</i> , KOLN-TV (May 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/muxhzrb3	20
Janie M. Braden & K.T. (Hut) Field, <i>Cultural Issues in the Adoption of Indian Children: Post-Legal</i> , 5 The Roundtable: J. Natl. Res. Ctr. for Special Needs Adoption 4 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Capacity Building Center for Courts, <i>ICWA Baseline Measures Project Findings Report</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/spa68nm	22
<i>Case Study: Oceti Sakowin</i> , Smithsonian Nat'l Museum of the American Indian, https://tinyurl.com/mns653a6	32
<i>Disproportionate Representation of Native Americans in Foster Care Across United States</i> , Citizen Potawatomi Nation Blog (Apr. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2s9eb27m	19
Karl Ensign, U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Foster Care Summary: 1991</i> (Dec. 31, 1990)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	4, 16, 17, 31, 33
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 95th Cong. 193 (1978)	29
Ashley Landers, et al., <i>American Indian and White Adoptees: Are There Mental Health Differences?</i> , 24 <i>Am. Indian & Alaska Native Mental Hlth. Res.</i> 54 (2017)	21
Stephen Pevar, <i>In South Dakota, Officials Defied a Federal Judge and Took Indian Kids Away From Their Parents in Rigged Proceedings</i> , ACLU Blog (Feb. 22, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mtavckbb	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Christie Renick, <i>The Nation's First Family Separation Policy</i> , Imprint (Oct. 9, 2018).....	17
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977)	4, 18, 30
Texas Dep't. of Family & Protective Services, Family & Protective Services, <i>Disproportionality in Child Protective Services System</i> , https://tinyurl.com/kxbfebd2	31
